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Visit our corporate website: 
www.sensynehealth.com/investors

Sensyne	Health	is	a	Clinical	AI	company,	working	in	
partnership	with	the	NHS	to	improve	patient	outcomes	
and	to	accelerate	the	discovery	and	development	
of	new	medicines.

We	are	a	for-profit	plc	making	a	positive	social	impact	
through	the	ethical	analysis	of	anonymised	patient	data	
and	providing	a	return	back	to	the	NHS	via	equity	and	
a	share	in	revenues.

THE NHS
Our unique partnerships 
with NHS Trusts deliver 

financial returns for them 
to reinvest in local 

patient care

UK ECONOMY
Enabling NHS data to 

work for the British 
people and supporting 

the UK Industrial Strategy 
in Life Sciences

SHAREHOLDERS
 In unlocking these 

benefits for patients, the 
UK economy and the 
NHS, we provide a 
financial return to 
our shareholders

PATIENTS
Our technologies save 
lives and improve care, 

uncovering new 
treatments in areas of 
unmet medical need

We create value for:
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31 Oct 19 

31 Oct 18

31 Oct 19 

31 Oct 18

31 Oct 19 

31 Oct 18

Total R&D expenditure 
(£’000) 

5,214
(Six months to  
31 October 2018: 3,683)

Operating loss 
(£’000) 

9,837
(Six months to  
31 October 2018: 10,334)

Adjusted operating loss 
(£’000) 

7,364
(Six months to  
31 October 2018: 5,112)

1	 	Key	performance	indicators	are	detailed	and	defined	on	page	10.

31 Oct 19 

31 Oct 18

31 Oct 19 

30 Apr 19

31 Oct 19 

31 Oct 18

Adjusted loss per share 
(£) 

0.06
(Six months to  
31 October 2018: 0.05)

Adjusted cash used  
in operations (£’000) 

7,700
(Six months to  
31 October 2018: 3,016)

Cash at period end 
(£’000) 

40,488
(30 April 2019: 49,252)

• Signed first major pharmaceutical 
collaboration agreement for £5 million with 
Bayer to accelerate the development of new 
treatments for cardiovascular disease 
using Clinical Artificial Intelligence

• Signed agreements with Cognizant and Agorai 
as partners for the launch and sale of our digital 
health software products in the U.S.

• Entered into additional partnership with Bayer 
on new UK artificial intelligence ‘LifeHub’ for 
data driven drug discovery, disease detection 
and diagnosis

• Entered into a formal research agreement 
with the UK MHRA (Medicines and Healthcare 
products Regulatory Agency) to contribute to 
the development of methods to validate software 
algorithms used in digital health 

• Entered into a partnership with Evotec, Oxford 
University Innovation, Oxford Sciences Innovation 
and the University of Oxford called LAB10x to 
accelerate the commercialisation of the next 
generation of digital therapeutics and data-driven 
drug discovery from Clinical Artificial Intelligence 
research and digital health innovations 

31 Oct 19 

31 Oct 18

Revenue 
(£’000) 

392
(Six months to  
31 October 2018: 39)

Patient encounters  
(‘000) 

27,234
(30 April 2019: 20,057)

Unique patient records 
(‘000) 

2,367
(30 April 2019: 2,105)

31 Oct 19 

30 Apr 19

31 Oct 19 

30 Apr 19

Post-period events

• Signed research collaboration with Roche to 
apply artificial intelligence for clinical trial design

• First project selected to receive funding from 
LAB10x partnership, ParkAI, a clinician-driven tool 
to manage the symptoms of Parkinson’s disease

Highlights
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The Sensyne Health business model

A double bottom line

Sensyne Health is an example of how a commercial healthcare 
technology	company	can	partner	with	the	NHS	to	improve	patient	
care	and	generate	value	from	its	anonymised	patient	data	in	an	
ethical	way,	providing	an	attractive	return	to	its	shareholders	while	
making	a	positive	social	impact	and	maintaining	public	trust.

The	Company	acts	as	a	“docking	station”	between	the	NHS	and	
pharmaceutical	companies.	It	is	the	insights	from	our	analyses	of	
anonymised	patient	data	using	our	proprietary	Clinical	AI	technology	

that	we	commercialise,	not	the	data	itself.	Sensyne	Health	currently	
has	access	to	ethically	sourced	anonymised	patient	data	through	our	
unique	“double	bottom	line”	business	model.	We	have	Strategic	
Research	Agreements	in	place	with	five	NHS	Trusts	covering	a	
population	of	three	million	people;	each	has	an	equity	stake	in	the	
Company,	has	a	total	of	£1.5	million	in	annual	funding	available	
for	research,	and	receives	a	share	of	revenues	that	arise	from	the	
commercialisation	of	analytical	insights	to	reinvest	back	into	local	
patient	care	providing	them	with	an	additional	funding	stream.

The Sensyne Health model
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cle

PROMS 

Machine learning 
to impact drug 

discovery

(patient reported 
outcome measures)

Medication
Digital apps

Continuous Capture in EPR

Bloods

Images

Pathology

Extraction of features 
that characterise the 
pathology using 
simple metrics, 
radiomics and deep 
convolutional features 

Proteomics 

Metabolomics

Microbiome

Epigenomics

Transcriptomics

Genomics

Sample collection 
(Omics)
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Combining different 
datasets can support 
new approaches to 
drug discovery and 
development

SEND™
System for vital sign 
observations

GDm-Health™
System for monitoring 
gestational diabetes 

Support-HF™
System for the management 
of heart failure 

EDGE™
System for the 
management of COPD 

Accelerating discovery

Focus on the clinical pathway

Sensyne Health is the docking station between 
the NHS and the pharmaceutical industry 
that creates value from the analysis 
of anonymised patient data and 
provides a financial return to 
the NHS

• Patients and clinicians use our medical software, 
which is clinically proven to improve outcomes

• Our software curates data on the care of patients 
in the real world which is then anonymised

• We combine this anonymised patient data with other phenotypic 
and genetic data to create data sets of value for discovery research

• We use Clinical AI methods to analyse the data and answer clinically 
relevant questions and generate new discovery hypotheses

• This enables improvements in pharmaceutical development 
and clinical trials and the discovery of new treatments faster 
and at lower cost to address unmet medical needs

What we do
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CASE STUDYCASE STUDY

Using real-world-data to study 
the use of blood thinning anti-
coagulants in heart failure care
The issue
Heart failure affects over one million adults 
in the UK, is increasing, is one of the 
commonest causes of admission to hospital 
and is responsible for 10,000 deaths a year. 
Overall the five-year survival rate is worse 
than cancer: about 50% compared with 
cancer at 85%. Heart failure severely 
compromises patients’ quality of life, and has 
a significant economic impact representing 
1–2% of the NHS annual budget (c. £625 million).

Sluggish blood flow in a poorly functioning 
heart is associated with the development 
of blood clots which break away, and block 
blood vessels in the brain causing strokes. 
Medications that reduce the chances of clot 
formation (anticoagulants) can improve the 
health and life expectancy of heart failure 
patients. Since 2006, NICE treatment 
guidelines have recommended anticoagulant 
treatment for patients diagnosed with heart 
failure who have an irregular heartbeat (atrial 
fibrillation) which increases the likelihood 
of blood clots forming even further. 

But what is happening in the real 
world of clinical practice?
Sensyne Health has undertaken an analysis 
to study the role of anticoagulation in heart 
failure patients, using routinely collected data 
from its partner NHS Trusts, to answer two 
key questions:

•  Should all heart failure patients discharged 
from secondary care be prescribed 
long-term anticoagulants, regardless of 
the presence of atrial fibrillation?

•  Do the newer anticoagulant drugs offer 
advantages over the older but still widely 
used drug warfarin? 

The Translational Medicine Team has used 
statistical methods to analyse ethically 
sourced anonymised heart failure data from 
Sensyne’s partner NHS Trusts. Heart failure 
patients with no record of anti-coagulants 
prescription (the ‘control arm’) were 
compared to patients prescribed either 
warfarin or non-vitamin K oral anticoagulants 
(NOACs). This rapid, preliminary analysis 
suggests promising survival benefits for heart 
failure patients on anticoagulants and that the 
NOACs offer a further survival benefit above 
warfarin. Furthermore, the data indicate there 
may be clinically relevant differences 
between the newer agents.

This work is proof that Sensyne’s approach 
allows rapid, meaningful analysis of therapeutic 
efficacy outside the limited confines of strict, 
randomised clinical trials in a way that reflects 
the reality of routine clinical practice. This 
analytical approach offers the prospect of 
new insights and significant, iterative 
improvements in healthcare.

The problem is that they are also associated 
with significant bleeding risks in the stomach 
and brain. Currently, there are two different 
classes of anticoagulant commonly used. 
Warfarin, an old, inexpensive drug that 
requires close monitoring to ensure the dose 
is neither too high, which causes bleeding, 
or too low which allows clots to form. More 
recently, a newer alternative group known as 
novel, or non-vitamin K, oral anticoagulants 
(NOACs) has emerged. These require virtually 
no monitoring but unlike warfarin they are not 
easily reversible if bleeding occurs. They are 
also considerably more expensive.

Previous studies have shown that the use of 
anticoagulants in heart failure patients with 
atrial fibrillation reduces the risk of ischemic 
stroke and death. Importantly, in many cases 
the benefit of anticoagulation outweighs the 
risk of bleeding.

However, heart failure patients have an 
increased rate of clot related conditions even 
in the absence of atrial fibrillation. Despite 
this, previous trials have failed to produce 
evidence which supports the use of 
anticoagulants in these patients as the 
reduction in the risk of stroke was outweighed 
by a substantially increased risk of bleeding. 

Sensyne Health plc
Interim Report 20204



Benefits to patients and 
the NHS: GDm-Health

We deliver benefit to patients through developing and 
deploying our products into the NHS. GDm-Health is a 
prescribed digital therapeutic for the management of 
gestational diabetes. Hospitals with GDm-Health support 
a patient population of over 10.1 million people. For 
women with gestational diabetes GDm-Health reduces 
(1) occurrence of caesarean sections from 46% to 27%; (2) 
incidence of pre-term births by 64%; and (3) the number of 
mothers transitioning to pharmacological treatment by 16%.1

GDm-Health has also delivered for the NHS by reducing: 
(1) the time spent by midwives and clinicians on administrative 
tasks associated with gestational diabetes by 50%; and (2) the 
number of visits to antenatal clinics by 26%.

1  Mackillop, L., Hirst, J.E., Bartlett, K.J., Birks, J.S., Clifton, L., Farmer, A.J., 
Gibson, O., Kenworthy, Y., Levy, J.C., Loerup, L., Rivero-Arias, O., Ming 
WK, Velardo C and Tarassenko, L. Comparing the Efficacy of a Mobile 
Phone-Based Blood Glucose Management System with Standard Clinic 
Care in Women with Gestational Diabetes: Randomized Controlled Trial. 
JMIR mHealth and uHealth, 6(3), p.e71. 2018. 

2   https://www.nice.org.uk/advice/mib131

Benefits

532
Pre-term births 

prevented1

(30 April 2019: 310)

780
Mothers not transitioning 

to pharmacological 
treatment1

(30 April 2019: 455)

1,312
C-sections prevented1

(30 April 2019: 765)

Administrative 
hours saved2

(30 April 2019: 486)

835
Clinic visits saved2

(30 April 2019: 6,038)

10,361
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Benefits to patients and 
the NHS: SEND

Benefits continued

Deterioration of patients in hospital is a significant issue. Sensyne Health’s SEND is a system 
for vital sign observations that helps clinicians to spot early patient deterioration and enable 
prioritisation of patients on a ward and across a hospital. SEND benefits the NHS and patients 
as it: (1) reduces the time taken to record a set of vital sign observations by 30%3, providing 
additional time that clinicians can spend treating patients; and (2) helps support those clinicians 
and hospitals in delivering a reduction in cardiac arrests.

3  Wong, D., Bonnici, T., Knight, J., Gerry, S., Turton, J. and Watkinson, P., 2017. A ward-based time study of paper and electronic documentation for recording vital sign observations. 
Journal of the American Medical Informatics Association, 24(4), pp.717-721.2

4	 	As	disclosed	in	Sensyne	Health	plc	2019	Annual	Report,	figures	updated	annually

Clinician hours 
saved3

(30 April 2019: 126,744)

149,866
Full-time nurse 

equivalent3

(30 April 2019: 72)

85

Over the four years to April 20194, the number of cardiac arrests has fallen by 63% on wards 
where SEND is used to monitor patients at the Oxford University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.

As at April 20194, the cardiac arrest rate had fallen by 36% since the introduction of SEND in 
2017 at the South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust.

INTERIM REPORT
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Benefits to the UK economy

The benefits to patients and the NHS, along with 
investment in research and development in the UK, 
creating high value STEM jobs and paying income tax 
and National Insurance, has created a total worth to the 
UK economy of £36,233,000.

To 31 October
2019

£’000

To 30 April
2019

£’000

Payroll taxes 4,470 2,746
Reduction in caesarean sections1 4,764 2,776
Reduction in pre-term births2 3,191 1,860
Reduction in pharmacological treatment3 76 44
Reduction in clinic visits4 104 60
Administrative hours saved5 33 19
Clinician hours saved6 5,845 4,943
Equity provided to our NHS partner Trusts 17,500 17,500
Funding provided to academic researchers 250 250

Total contribution to the UK economy 36,233 30,198
Total research funding available as at 
period end 7,250 8,250

1	 Based	on	difference	in	national	NHS	reference	costs	for	a	caesarean	and	normal	delivery.

2	 Estimated	additional	cost	to	NHS	for	a	premature	birth.

3	 Estimated	cost	of	providing	prescription	drugs	to	mothers	with	gestational	diabetes	mellitus.

4	 Estimated	cost	saving	from	reduction	in	clinic	visits.

5	 Midwife	time	cost	saving	on	administrative	time	based	on	locum	staff	cost.

6	 Based	on	average	locum	nurse	cost.

How this benefits shareholders
NHS data is a Sovereign Asset that EY has reported, with the right investment and organisation, could provide cumulative 
benefits to the NHS worth £9.6 billion per annum1, and worth £94 billion over 12 years. The investment of our shareholders enables 
the Sensyne Health business model to generate and unlock the value of this Sovereign Asset for the benefit of patients, clinicians and 
the NHS. Through commercial arrangements with pharmaceutical and life science companies, like Bayer, we can deliver a financial 
return for our shareholders.

Delivering benefits to patients, the NHS, the UK economy and our shareholders.
1	 	Ernst	&	Young	LLP,	UK.,	“Realising	the	value	of	health	care	data”	2019:	 

https://www.ey.com/en_gl/life-sciences/how-we-can-place-a-value-on-health-care-data;	at	a	discount	rate	of	3.5%.

£36,233,000
Total contribution to the UK economy, 
a further £6,035,000 since 30 April 2019. 
(30 April 2019: £30,198,000)
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Operating and financial review

Excellent commercial and 
scientific progress

Operating review
Sensyne Health has made excellent 
commercial and scientific progress in 
the first six months of the year, signing 
agreements with Bayer, Cognizant and 
Agorai, and since the half-year end with 
Roche, that prove the value of its capabilities 
in medical and data science. The Company 
met all the 24 month objectives set at the 
time of IPO in August 2018 ahead of schedule 
and is now very well positioned to benefit 
from the accelerating adoption of Clinical AI 
by the global pharmaceutical industry, 
through its unique partnership model 
with the UK NHS and its growing roster 
of collaborations.

During the half-year period we met a 
major milestone, signing our first major 
pharmaceutical agreement with Bayer, 
delivering £5 million of revenue across 
the two-year contract. Not only does this 
agreement deliver a 4% share of the revenue 
to our NHS partners, but as it is in the field 
of cardiovascular disease aligns the priorities 
of the pharmaceutical scientists we work 
with and those of our NHS partners. At the 
beginning of October 2019, we were able to 
extend our partnership with Bayer with the 
launch of Bayer’s LifeHub UK project where 
Sensyne Health will work with Bayer to 
develop AI-enabled radiology to enhance 
patient outcomes.

We have continued to work with our NHS 
partners on curation and analysis of data, 
including historical records, resulting in the 
number of unique patient records increasing 
by 12% to 2.4 million (FY19: 2.1 million) and 
the number of patient encounters represented 
by 36% to 27.2 million (FY19: 20.1 million). 
The numbers of unique patient records and 
patient encounters will be further increased 
once Sensyne Health receives NHS England 
approval for the SRAs with Wye Valley NHS 
Trust and George Eliot Hospital NHS Trust 
announced on 28 January 2019.

Following on from the success of signing 
the agreement with Bayer, in December 2019 
we announced our second partnership with 
a major pharmaceutical company, Roche.

This collaboration will focus on identifying 
patient populations in one disease area and 
assessing and collating anonymised patient 
data with anonymised electronic patient record 
information to support clinical trial planning.

Our LAB10x partnership with Evotec SE, 
Oxford University Innovation Ltd and Oxford 
Sciences Innovation plc has made its first 
award to a research project being undertaken 
at the University of Oxford. LAB10x will lend 
its support to ParkAI, a clinician-driven tool to 
manage the symptoms of Parkinson’s disease 
developed by a team led by Michele Hu, 
Professor at the Nuffield Department 
of Clinical Neurosciences at the University 
of Oxford.

These partnerships prove the value of 
Sensyne Health’s capabilities in medical 
and data science.

We expect to launch GDm-Health, our first 
product in the US market, in 2020 with our 
partners Cognizant and Agorai, leveraging 
on the work by our US Healthcare provider 
partner Jefferson Health who have been 
conducting a clinical and economic 
evaluation of GDm-Health.

Recently, the UK Government has been 
moving towards a national strategy for 
the commercial use of anonymised patient 
data based upon the creation of a sovereign 
capability at a national level. As we commented 
on 16 December 2019, the outcome of the 
UK General Election returning a Conservative 
government with a significantly increased 
majority, has now removed a degree of 
uncertainty from the operating environment 
for the Company. Sensyne Health, with its 
attractive and unique NHS partnership model 
providing a shared financial return back into 
the NHS, is uniquely positioned.

Our ‘double bottom line’ business model has 
attracted interest from a wide variety of parties 
since we came to market through our IPO 
in 2018. Whilst the UK and the NHS remain our 
focus, we have also received interest from 
overseas on how our model might be adopted 
elsewhere with key attractions being our 
approach to making patients the priority and

…making	good	progress	
on	work	with	our	
pharmaceutical	partners,	
Bayer	and	Roche,	as	well	
as	our	Clinical	AI	software	
development	partners,	
Cognizant	and	Agorai.

INTERIM REPORT
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providing a fair return to the healthcare data 
provider. We are exploring opportunities to 
deploy our partnership model in new markets 
outside of the United Kingdom.

Over the past six months, we have made 
significant progress in building in-house 
algorithmic expertise to analyse EPR data. 
We have worked in cardiovascular disease 
exploring the patient heterogeneity in heart 
failure to identify patient sub-populations 
and have developed proprietary algorithms 
that can be applied to other disease areas. 
We have also developed algorithms to predict 
a heart attack based on data contained 
within the EPR.

We have noticed the strongly increasing 
interest by the global pharmaceutical industry 
in partnering with organisations able to use 
advanced analytical techniques to analyse 
large sets of anonymised patient data. This is 
driving demand for ever larger population 
datasets to undertake this research in 
drug discovery and clinical development. 
Our initiatives in the UK and elsewhere are 
designed to increase the size and scope 
of datasets we have access to and enable us 
to remain competitive in this fast-moving area 
with access to datasets that are sufficiently 
large and relevant to attract pharmaceutical 
partner interest.

Our unique strategic position, strengthening 
the Board and senior management team, 
provides a platform for the Company to take 
strategic action in 2020 as the field progresses 
apace. We are currently exploring a small 
number of strategic M&A opportunities that 
have the potential to scale our business more 
quickly in order to achieve a leadership 
position in the Clinical AI market and hence 
create significant value for shareholders. 

Financial review
Income statement
Revenue for the half-year period ending 
31 October 2019 is £0.4 million (HY19: 
£0.0 million). The increase compared to the 
prior period was primarily from work taking 
place on the Bayer contract that commenced 
towards the end of HY20, and that will contribute 
more significantly to revenue in the second 
half of FY20. It also includes income for use 
of our Quality Assurance and Regulatory Affairs 
(QARA) department and infrastructure by the 
LAB10x venture with Evotec, Oxford Sciences 
Innovation and Oxford University Innovation.

Our total research and development 
expenditure was £5.2 million (HY19: 
£3.7 million) following increases in 
investment in our scientific programmes1.

Our adjusted operating loss was £7.4 million 
(HY19: £5.1 million), reflecting further investment 
on increasing and retaining personnel as we 
continue to scale our business with expenditure 
on employment and recruitment costs in HY20 
of £4.3 million (HY19 £3.7 million), which is net 
of share-based payments, expansion of our 
R&D and commercial activities in the UK and 
progress in the US, our new facility in Oxford 
which we took up at the end of September 2018, 
and our HY19 results having only included costs 
for just over two months as a listed business 
following our IPO on 18 August 2018.

Our operating loss was £9.8 million 
(HY19: £10.3 million). In addition to the 
£2.3 million increase in adjusted operating 
loss, amortisation costs increased by 
£0.7 million reflecting the three SRAs entered 
into in summer 2018 being in place for the 
full period. This was offset by a reduction 
of £0.9 million in share-based payment 
expenditure and having no exceptional 
costs in HY20 (HY19: £2.7 million).

The loss before taxation was £9.9 million 
(HY19: £10.3 million).

Balance sheet
We closed the period with cash and cash 
equivalents of £40.5 million (FY19: £49.3 million). 
At 31 December 2019, cash and cash 
equivalents were £37.2 million. In addition to 
the operating expenditure described above, 
we committed £0.6 million in capital 
expenditure on expanding our ‘Cold Room’ 
secure data facilities in Oxford.

The investment in joint arrangements 
balance of £0.5 million represents our 
first payment made to the LAB10x fund 
of £0.6 million, net of a share of loss in the 
period of less than £0.1 million. A further 
£1.1 million is payable in two equal 
instalments in FY21 and FY22.

Summary outlook
We currently have significant visibility of a 
minimum £2 million of revenue being earned 
in FY20 from our existing contracts with 
Bayer, Roche, Cognizant and Agorai. Beyond 
FY20 the Board is planning for a shift in the 
Group’s anticipated revenue mix with a more 
visible and significant proportion expected from 
our work with Cognizant and Agorai in 
software products. The Group continues to 

pursue deals with pharmaceutical companies, 
however, the timing and structure of such deals 
remains hard to predict. We also recognise it 
is important that we continue to build larger 
patient datasets so that we can enhance the 
value of our offering to the pharmaceutical 
sector. Finally, the Board remains of the view 
that the Company continues to be well 
positioned to grow revenues from UK 
Government initiatives on patient data and 
potential new opportunities in overseas markets 
due to the Company’s unique partnership 
model, strong capabilities in discovery science 
and practical experience in data curation and 
analysis over the past 18 months.

Corporate governance
In October 2019, Charles Swingland resigned 
as Chairman and Annalisa Jenkins became 
Acting Chairman. In November 2019 we 
appointed A&O Consulting to conduct a review 
of corporate governance. In December 2019, 
Annalisa Jenkins and Andrew Gilbert stepped 
down from the Board and Sir Bruce Keogh 
became Interim Chairman. As a result of these 
changes, feedback from our shareholders and 
initial findings from our continuing corporate 
governance review, we are in the process of 
strengthening our Board, senior management 
and some of our corporate governance 
processes. In December, we announced that 
we had appointed head-hunters to search for 
an Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
and additional Non-Executive Directors. Our 
Nominations Committee has started to meet 
with the shortlist of well-qualified candidates 
for the role of Chairman. We expect to make 
further announcements on this process in 
due course.

1	 	Expenditure	incurred	or	capitalised	on	research	
and	development	activities	net	of	amortisation,	
excluding	SRAs.
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Financial KPIs

Revenue 
£’000

392
(Six months to 31 October 2018: 39)

Description
Total revenue from the Group in supply 
of services.

31 Oct 19

31 Oct 18

Total R&D expenditure 
£’000

5,214
(Six months to 31 October 2018: 3,683)

Description
Expenditure incurred or capitalised on 
research and development activities net 
of amortisation, excluding SRAs.

31 Oct 19

31 Oct 18

Adjusted operating loss 
£’000

7,364
(Six months to 31 October 2018: 5,112)

Description
Operating loss before exceptional 
items, amortisation, depreciation, 
loss on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment and share-based payments.

31 Oct 19

31 Oct 18

Adjusted cash used in operations 
£’000

7,700
(Six months to 31 October 2018: 3,016)

Description
Cash used in operations, less exceptional 
items including IPO costs.

31 Oct 19

31 Oct 18

Cash at period end 
£’000

40,488
(30 April 2019: 49,252)

Description
Cash resources available.

31 Oct 19

30 Apr 19

Adjusted loss per share 
£

0.06
(Six months to 31 October 2018: 0.05)

Description
Loss per share adjusted for exceptional 
items, amortisation, depreciation, loss 
on disposal of property, plant and 
equipment, net finance income, income 
tax and share-based payments.

31 Oct 19

31 Oct 18

Operating loss 
(£’000)

9,837
(Six months to 31 October 2018: 10,334)

Description
As per the Consolidated Statement 
of Comprehensive Income.

31 Oct 19

31 Oct 18

Unique patient records  
’000

2,367
(30 April 2019: 2,105)

Description
Number of unique patients represented 
in the data held by NHS partner Trusts.

31 Oct 19

30 Apr 19

Patient encounters  
’000

27,234
(30 April 2019: 20,057)

Description
Number of patient admissions 
represented in the data held by 
NHS partner Trusts.

31 Oct 19

30 Apr 19
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Report on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Our conclusion
We have reviewed Sensyne Health plc’s Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (the “Interim Financial Statements”) in the 
Interim Report of Sensyne Health plc for the 6 month period ended 31 October 2019. Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention 
that causes us to believe that the Interim Financial Statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, as adopted by the European Union and the AIM Rules for Companies.

What we have reviewed
The Interim Financial Statements comprise:

• the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position as at 31 October 2019;

• the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period then ended;

• the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the period then ended;

• the Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity for the period then ended; and

• the explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements.

The interim financial statements included in the Interim Report have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 
‘Interim Financial Reporting’, as adopted by the European Union and the AIM Rules for Companies.

As disclosed in note 1 to the interim financial statements, the financial reporting framework that has been applied in the preparation of the 
full annual financial statements of the Group is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the 
European Union.

Responsibilities for the interim financial statements and the review
Our responsibilities and those of the directors
The Interim Report, including the interim financial statements, is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors. The directors are 
responsible for preparing the Interim Report in accordance with the AIM Rules for Companies which require that the financial information must 
be presented and prepared in a form consistent with that which will be adopted in the company’s annual financial statements.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial statements in the Interim Report based on our review. This report, including 
the conclusion, has been prepared for and only for the company for the purpose of complying with the AIM Rules for Companies and for no 
other purpose. We do not, in giving this conclusion, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this 
report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

What a review of interim financial statements involves
We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (UK and Ireland) 2410, ‘Review of Interim 
Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity’ issued by the Auditing Practices Board for use in the United Kingdom. 
A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures.

A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) and, consequently, 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion.

We have read the other information contained in the interim report and considered whether it contains any apparent misstatements or material 
inconsistencies with the information in the interim financial statements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants
London
21 January 2020

Independent review report
to Sensyne Health plc
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Note

6 months to
31-Oct-19

Unaudited
£’000

6 months to
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

Year to
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Revenue 3 392 39 136
Cost of sales (148) (98) (172)

Gross profit/(loss) 244 (59) (36)
Research and development expenses (5,225) (3,197) (8,283)
Sales and marketing expenses (668) (712) (1,248)
Other general and administration expenses (4,188) (3,714) (6,099)
Other general and administration expenses – exceptional items 4 — (2,652) (3,344)

Operating loss (9,837) (10,334) (19,010)

Finance costs (171) (64) (233)
Finance income 154 64 256
Share of loss of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 9 (40) — —

Loss before taxation (9,894) (10,334) (18,987)
Income tax credit — — 28

Loss for the period from continuing operations (9,894) (10,334) (18,959)
Loss for the period from discontinued operations attributable to equity owners 
of the parent Company — (2,975) (2,975)

Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to equity 
owners of the parent Company (9,894) (13,309) (21,934)

Adjusted operating loss
Operating loss for the period from continuing operations (9,837) (10,334) (19,010)
Exceptional items — 2,652 3,344
Amortisation of intangible assets 6 2,009 1,331 3,106
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 7 153 71 163
Depreciation of right of use assets 8 66 6 91
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 7 — — 21
Share-based payments 245 1,162 772

Adjusted operating loss (7,364) (5,112) (11,513)

Loss per share attributable to owners of the parent Company during the 
period (expressed in £ per share)

Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing operations 2 (0.08) (0.10) (0.16)

The notes on pages 16 to 25 are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income
For	the	six-month	period	ended	31	October	2019

Sensyne Health plc
Interim Report 202012
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Note

As at
31-Oct-19

Unaudited
£’000

As at
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

As at
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 6 16,307 19,075 18,068
Property, plant and equipment 7 999 528 757
Right of use assets 8 1,683 1,131 1,724
Investment in joint venture 9 515 — —

19,504 20,734 20,549 
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 10 1,211 1,256 784
Corporation tax credit for research and development 10 208 180 208
Cash and cash equivalents 40,488 57,655 49,252

41,907 59,091 50,244

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 11 (3,458) (4,200) (3,368)
Short-term lease liability 8 (392) (247)  (242)

(3,850) (4,447) (3,610)

Net current assets 38,057 54,644 46,634

Total assets less current liabilities 57,561 75,378 67,183

Non-current liabilities 
Long-term lease liability 8 (1,772) (945) (1,769)

(1,772) (945) (1,769)

Net assets 55,789 74,433 65,414

Equity
Share capital 13 12,857 12,857 12,857
Share premium account 13 59,485 59,485 59,485
Other reserves (86,661) (86,536) (86,930)
Retained earnings 70,108 88,627 80,002

Total equity 55,789 74,433 65,414

The notes on pages 16 to 25 are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position
As	at	31	October	2019

Sensyne Health plc
Interim Report 2020 13
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Note

Share
capital
£’000

Share
premium

£’000

Other
reserves

£’000

Retained
earnings/

(accumulated
losses)
£’000

Total
£’000

At 1 May 2018 (Audited) 109,900 — (69,850) (27,835) 12,215
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period — — — (13,309) (13,309)
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations — — (17) — (17)
Issue of share capital 35,214 59,485 (17,831) — 76,868
Capital reduction (129,771) — — 129,771 —
Capital repayment (2,486) — — — (2,486)
Share-based payment charge — — 1,162 — 1,162

At 31 October 2018 (Unaudited) 12,857 59,485 (86,536) 88,627 74,433

Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period — — — (8,625) (8,625)
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations — — (4) — (4)
Share-based payment charge — — (390) — (390)

At 31 April 2019 (Audited) 12,857 59,485 (86,930) 80,002 65,414

Loss and total comprehensive loss for the period — — — (9,894) (9,894)
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations — — 24 — 24
Share-based payment charge — — 245 — 245

At 31 October 2019 (Unaudited) 13 12,857 59,485 (86,661) 70,108 55,789

Share premium represents the excess of the issue price over the par value on shares issued less transaction costs arising on the issue (Note 13).

Other reserves include share option reserve, translation reserve and capital redemption reserve.

The notes on pages 16 to 25 are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity
For	the	six-month	period	ended	31	October	2019

Sensyne Health plc
Interim Report 202014
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Note

6 months to
31-Oct-19

Unaudited
£’000

6 months to
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

Year to
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Loss before taxation (9,894) (10,334) (18,987)
Finance costs 171 64 233
Finance income (154) (64) (256)

(9,877) (10,334) (19,010)

Amortisation of intangible assets 6 2,009 1,331 3,106
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 7 153 71 163
Depreciation of right of use assets 8 66 6 91
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 7 — — 21
Share of loss of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 9 40 — —
Share-based payments 245 1,162 772

Operating loss before working capital movements (7,364) (7,764) (14,857)

Increase in trade and other receivables 10 (426) (904) (434)
Increase in trade and other payables 11 90 3,000 2,168

Cash used in operations (7,700) (5,668) (13,123)

Finance income received 154 64 256

Cash flows used in continuing operating activities (7,546) (5,604) (12,867)
Cash flows used in discontinued operating activities — (2,068) (2,068)

Total net cash outflow used in operating activities (7,546) (7,672) (14,935)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 7 (395) (504) (846)
Purchase of other intangible assets 6 (248) (692) (1,460)
Investment in joint venture (555) — —

Cash flows used in continuing investing activities (1,198) (1,196) (2,306)
Cash flows used in discontinued investing activities — 149 149

Net cash outflow used in investing activities (1,198) (1,047) (2,157)

Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital 13 — 64,778 64,778
Financing and share issue costs 13 — (2,934) (2,934)
Payments against lease liability (53) — (20)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities (53) 61,844 61,824

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (8,797) 53,125 44,732

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the period 49,252 4,541 4,541
Effect of foreign exchange rate change 33 (11) (21)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 40,488 57,655 49,252

Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows
For	the	six-month	period	ended	31	October	2019

Sensyne Health plc
Interim Report 2020 15
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1. Summary of significant accounting policies
General information
Sensyne Health plc (the “Company”) is a public company limited by shares, registered in England and Wales, incorporated and domiciled in the 
United Kingdom, whose shares are publicly traded on the Alternative Investment Market of the London Stock Exchange. The address of its registered 
office is Schrödinger Building, Heatley Road, Oxford Science Park, Oxford, England OX4 4GE.

The Company and its subsidiary undertakings are referred to in this report as the Group.

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements were approved for issue on 21 January 2020. 

The financial information for the six months ended 31 October 2019 is unaudited and does not comprise statutory accounts within the meaning 
of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006, but has been reviewed in accordance with ISRE 2410 by the Group’s statutory auditors.

Basis of preparation
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the six months ended 31 October 2019 included in this Interim Report have been 
prepared in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (IAS 34) as adopted by the European Union and have been prepared on a 
going concern basis as described further below.

Going concern
The Directors have prepared the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information on a going concern basis. In considering the going concern 
basis, the Directors have considered the principal risks and uncertainties set out in the Group’s latest Annual Report. The Group’s forecasts and 
projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, support the conclusion that there is a reasonable expectation 
that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and a period of not less than 12 months 
from the date of this report. Accordingly, the going concern basis has been adopted in preparing the interim financial report.

Accounting policies
The accounting policies and methods of computation followed in these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements are the same as 
those applied in the Group’s latest annual audited Financial Statements apart from the additional policy outlined below: 

Joint arrangements
The Group applies IFRS 11 to all joint arrangements. Under IFRS 11, investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations 
or joint ventures, depending on the contractual rights and obligations of each investor. The Group has assessed the nature of its joint arrangement 
and determined it to be a joint venture. Joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method.

Critical accounting judgements and sources of estimation uncertainty
The preparation of Interim Financial Statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application 
of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results might differ from these estimates. 

In preparing these Condensed Interim Financial Statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year 
ended 30 April 2019.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
For	the	six-month	period	ended	31	October	2019

Sensyne Health plc
Interim Report 202016
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2. Loss per share
Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number 
of Ordinary Shares in issue during the period.

 

6 months to
31-Oct-19

Unaudited

6 months to
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

Year to
30-Apr-19

Audited

Weighted average number of shares in issue for the purpose of basic  
and adjusted loss per share 128,571,514 108,337,332 118,398,830

Loss attributable to equity owners of the parent Company  
– continuing operations (£’000) (9,894) (10,334) (18,959)

Basic loss per share – continuing operations (£) (0.08) (0.10) (0.16)

Adjusting items including exceptional items, amortisation and depreciation attributable 
to continuing operations (£’000) 2,530 5,222 7,446

Adjusted loss attributable to equity owners of the parent Company  
– continuing operations (£’000) (7,364) (5,112) (11,513)

Adjusted basic loss per share – continuing operations (£) (0.06) (0.05) (0.10)

Loss attributable to the discontinued operations (£’000) — (2,975) (2,975)

Basic loss per share – discontinued operations (£) — (0.03) (0.03)

Adjusting items including exceptional items, amortisation and depreciation attributable 
to the discontinued operations (£’000) — 2,500 2,500

Adjusted loss attributable to the discontinued operations (£’000) — (475) (475)

Adjusted basic loss per share – discontinued operations (£) — — —

As net losses were recorded in the six months ended 31 October 2019 and in each of the comparative periods, the dilutive potential shares are 
anti-dilutive and therefore were excluded from the earnings per share calculation.

3. Revenue
Revenue represents amounts derived from the provision of goods and services which fall within the business’s ordinary activities after deduction 
of trade discounts and value added tax.

All turnover arose from the principal activity of the business which is to develop Clinical AI technology and software products. The origin of the 
Group’s revenue is:

6 months to
31-Oct-19

Unaudited
£’000

6 months to
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

Year to
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

United Kingdom 392 39 136

392 39 136

4. Exceptional items
Transaction costs totalling £5.5 million were incurred in the six-month period to 31 October 2018 in respect of the application made to the 
London Stock Exchange for all the issued and to be issued Ordinary Share capital to be admitted to trading on AIM of which £2.7 million was 
included within the operating loss to 31 October 2018 and £2.9 million was offset against the share premium account in accordance with IAS 32 
“Financial Instruments: Presentation”. There were no exceptional costs in the six months to 31 October 2019.
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Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information continued
For the six-month period ended 31 October 2019

5. Employees and staff costs
Staff costs, including Executive Directors, comprised the following:

6 months to
31-Oct-19

Unaudited
£’000

6 months to
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

Year to
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Wages and salaries 3,691 3,238 6,340
Social security costs 454 364 795
Other pension costs 134 67 194
Share-based payments 245 1,162 772

4,524 4,831 8,101

£197,000 (31 October 2018: £544,000; 30 April 2019: £1,049,000) of the wages and salaries figure above has been capitalised in the period in 
line with the accounting policy on research and development costs.

6. Intangible assets
Software
licences

£’000

Other
licences

£’000

Development
costs
£’000

Patents and
trademarks

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost      
At 1 May 2018 120 5,092 453 12 5,677
Additions — 15,000 544 148 15,692

At 31 October 2018 120 20,092 997 160 21,369
Additions 4 90 647 27 768

At 30 April 2019 124 20,182 1,644 187 22,137
Additions — — 197 51 248

At 31 October 2019 124 20,182 1,841 238 22,385

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 May 2018 31 932 — — 963
Amortisation for the period 12 1,261 28 30 1,331

At 31 October 2018 43 2,193 28 30 2,294
Amortisation for the period 14 1,640 111 10 1,775

At 30 April 2019 57 3,833 139 40 4,069
Amortisation for the period 12 1,768 208 21 2,009

At 31 October 2019 69 5,601 347 61 6,078

Net book value
At 31 October 2018 (Unaudited) 77 17,899 969 130 19,075
At 30 April 2019 (Audited) 67 16,349 1,505 147 18,068

At 31 October 2019 (Unaudited) 55 14,581 1,494 177 16,307

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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7. Property, plant and equipment
Leasehold

improvements
£’000

Fixtures
and fittings

£’000

Plant and
machinery

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost
At 1 May 2018 69 166 13 248
Additions 155 1 348 504

At 31 October 2018 224 167 361 752
Additions 75 — 267 342
Disposals (69) (52) (95) (216)

At 30 April 2019 230 115 533 878
Additions 236 — 159 395

At 31 October 2019 466 115 692 1,273

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 May 2018 43 104 6 153
Charge for the period 13 5 53 71

At 31 October 2018 56 109 59 224
Charge for the period 37 5 50 92
Disposals (61) (39) (95) (195)

At 30 April 2019 32 75 14 121
Charge for the period 38 11 104 153

At 31 October 2019 70 86 118 274

Net book value
At 31 October 2018 (Unaudited) 168 58 302 528
At 30 April 2019 (Audited) 198 40 519 757

At 31 October 2019 (Unaudited) 396 29 574 999

Sensyne Health plc
Interim Report 2020 19
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Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information continued
For the six-month period ended 31 October 2019

8. Right of use assets and lease liabilities
Right of use assets

 

Land and
buildings

£’000

Cost
At 1 May 2018 —
Additions 1,137

At 31 October 2018 1,137
Additions 678

At 30 April 2019 1,815
Additions 25

At 31 October 2019 1,840

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 May 2018 —
Charge for the period 6

At 31 October 2018 6
Charge for the period 85

At 30 April 2019 91
Charge for the period 66

At 31 October 2019 157

Net book value
At 31 October 2018 (Unaudited) 1,131
At 30 April 2019 (Audited) 1,724

At 31 October 2019 (Unaudited) 1,683

Leased assets are capitalised at the commencement date of the lease and comprise of the initial lease liability amount and initial direct costs 
incurred when entering into the lease less any lease incentives received. All assets relate to offices leased by the Group.

Lease liabilities
As at

31-Oct-19
Unaudited

£’000

As at
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

As at
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows    
Not later than one year 392 247 242
Later than one year and not later than five years 1,545 987 1,557
Later than five years 3,482 2,179 3,400

Total undiscounted cash flows 5,419 3,413 5,199

Current 392 247 242
Non-current 1,772 945 1,769

Total lease liabilities 2,164 1,192 2,011

The lease liability is measured at the present value of the fixed and variable lease payments net of cash lease incentives that are not paid at the 
period end date. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability to achieve a constant rate 
of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Lease payments for buildings exclude service fees for cleaning and other costs.

The Group had another lease agreement which expired within 12 months from the initial adoption of IFRS 16. In accordance with IFRS 16 
the exemption for disclosing further details on that lease has been applied. The cost incurred with respect to this lease for the six months 
to 31 October 2018 was £190,000.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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8. Right of use assets and lease liabilities continued
Amounts recognised in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As at
31-Oct-19

Unaudited
£’000

As at
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

As at
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Interest on lease liabilities 171 55 230
Depreciation of right of use assets 66 6 91
Expenses related to short-term leases 46 190 226

283 251 547

9. Investment in joint venture
£’000

At 1 May 2019 —
Initial investment 555
Share of loss (40)

At 31 October 2019 (Unaudited) 515

On 24 June 2019 the Group entered into a joint venture agreement to form LAB10x, of which it owns 33.33%. LAB10x is a partnership between 
the Group, Evotec International GmbH and Oxford Sciences Innovation plc to accelerate data-driven drug discovery powered by AI. 

The cost of investment in LAB10x is recognised on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as an investment in joint 
venture and accounted for under the equity method.

Obligations under joint ventures
The Group is committed to providing one-third of the £5,000,000 LAB10x joint venture fund, of which £555,000 has been paid, with a further 
£1,111,000 payable in two equal instalments in FY21 and FY22.

Income under joint venture
The Group received £120,000 in the period for services provided to LAB10x.

10. Trade and other receivables
As at

31-Oct-19
Unaudited

£’000

As at
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

As at
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Amounts falling due within one year
Trade receivables 109 185 71
Other receivables 387 772 333
Prepayments and contract assets 715 185 380
Rent deposit — 114 —
Corporation tax credit for research and development 208 180 208

1,419 1,436 992

11. Trade and other payables 
As at

31-Oct-19
Unaudited

£’000

As at
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

As at
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Amounts falling due within one year 
Trade payables 1,090 1,136 1,201
Other payables 33 36 43
Taxation and social security 268 177 257
Accruals and contract liabilities 1,902 2,243 1,406
Amounts due to related parties 165 608 461

3,458 4,200 3,368

Sensyne Health plc
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Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information continued
For the six-month period ended 31 October 2019

12. Financial instruments

 

As at
31-Oct-19

Unaudited
£’000

As at
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

As at
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Financial assets: amortised cost
Trade receivables 109 185 71
Other receivables 387 772 333
Corporation tax credit for research and development 208 180 208
Cash and cash equivalents 40,488 57,655 49,252

41,192 58,792 49,864

The business has the following financial liabilities whose carrying amount and fair values were as follows:
As at

31-Oct-19
Unaudited

£’000

As at
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

As at
30-Apr-19
Unaudited

£’000

Financial liabilities: amortised cost
Trade payables 1,090 1,136 1,201
Other payables 33 36 43
Amounts due to related parties 165 608 461
Lease liability 2,164 1,192 2,011

3,452 2,972 3,716

Financial risk management and policies
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: liquidity risk and credit risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme 
focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

Financial risk factors
The Group’s simple structure and the lack of external debt financing reduces the range of financial risks to which it is exposed. Monitoring of 
financial risk is part of the Board’s ongoing risk management, the effectiveness of which is reviewed annually. 

Foreign currency
As the Group operates primarily in the United Kingdom with very limited overseas operations there is limited exposure to foreign exchange risk. 
Consequently, there are no material currency exposures to disclose (31 October 2018: £nil; 30 April 2019: £nil). The Group does not currently 
hedge against translation risk.

Liquidity risk
The business treasury policies are designed to ensure that sufficient cash is available to support current and future business requirements, with 
funds generally placed on deposit. Cash and working capital management is a core feature of the Board’s business model and rolling cash flow 
forecasts, updated on at least a monthly basis, are reviewed to manage these requirements. The Directors do not consider that there is presently 
a material cash flow or liquidity risk.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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12. Financial instruments continued
Financial risk management and policies continued
Liquidity risk continued
The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the reporting date to 
the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the undiscounted contracted cash flows:

Less than
one year

£’000

Over
one year

£’000

At 31 October 2018 (Unaudited)
Trade and other payables 4,200 —
Lease liability 247 3,166

4,447 3,166

At 30 April 2019 (Audited)
Trade and other payables 3,368 —
Lease liability 242 4,957

3,610 4,957

At 31 October 2019 (Unaudited)
Trade and other payables 3,458 —
Lease liability 392 5,027

3,850 5,027

Credit risk
The business’s principal financial assets are cash, trade and other receivables, corporation tax and prepayments and accrued contract assets, the 
carrying values of which represent the business maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets, as shown in this note. The business’s 
credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash.

The credit risk on cash is limited because the counterparties are banks with triple-A credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

The majority of the Group’s trade and other receivables are due from “blue chip” organisations or equivalents (NHS Trusts) where the risk of default 
is considered low. The Group puts provisions in place for specific known bad debts.

The amounts presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position are net of any allowances for doubtful trade receivables, 
estimated by the Group’s management based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic environment.

Interest rate risk
The Group does not have any committed external borrowing facilities, as its cash and cash equivalents and short-term deposit balances are 
sufficient to finance its current operations. Consequently, there is no material exposure to interest rate risk in respect of interest payable.

13. Share capital
Number

of shares

Nominal
value
£’000

Share
premium

£’000

Authorised, allotted and fully paid
Ordinary Shares of £0.10 each 128,571,514 12,857 59,485

128,571,514 12,857 59,485

Sensyne Health plc
Interim Report 2020 23

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TATE
M

E
N

TS



Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information continued
For the six-month period ended 31 October 2019

13. Share capital continued

 

Share
capital
£’000

Share
premium

£’000

Shares issued on incorporation at 20 June 2018 — —
Issue of share capital in consideration for the shares in Drayson Technologies Limited at 7 August 2018 132,487 —
Capital distribution at 8 August 2018 (2,486) —
Capital reduction at 9 August 2018 (129,771) —
Issue of share capital at 9 August 2018 20 14,980
Issue of liquidation Preference Share capital at 17 August 2018 9,178 (9,178)
Issue of share capital at IPO on 17 August 2018 3,429 56,571
Expense offset against share premium — (2,888)

At 31 October 2018 (Unaudited) 12,857 59,485

At 30 April 2019 (Audited) 12,857 59,485

At 31 October 2019 (Unaudited) 12,857 59,485

On incorporation on 20 June 2018, the Company issued a single Ordinary Share with a nominal value of £1 per share. 

On 24 July 2018, the issued Ordinary Share capital was sub-divided into 100 £0.01 Ordinary Shares. On the same day, 5,655 Ordinary Shares with 
a nominal value of £0.01 per share were issued and then the Company carried out a consolidation of Ordinary Shares to provide one Ordinary 
Share with a nominal value of £57.55 per share.

On 7 August 2018, the Company issued 433,199 Ordinary Shares, 1,033,560 Preferred A1 Shares, 93,047 Preferred A2 Shares, 465,290 Preferred 
B Shares and 277,025 Preferred C Shares, each class with a nominal value of £57.55 per share to the shareholders of Drayson Technologies Limited 
in exchange for 100% of the share capital of this Company. The total nominal value of share for share exchange was £132,487,064.

On 7 August 2018, the Company undertook a share reorganisation such that each existing share class was sub-divided into one FV share 
with a nominal value of £1.08 per share and one H share with a nominal value of £56.47 per share. The FV shares would entitle the shareholder 
to a share of the assets of the Freevolt business and H shares would entitle the shareholder to a share of the assets of the Health business. 
The total nominal value of the FV shares was £2,486,291 and the total nominal value of the H shares was £130,000,773.

On 8 August 2018, the Company entered into a capital reduction to cancel its entire FV share capital of £2,486,291. A capital repayment 
with a value of £2,486,291 was then made to shareholders that was satisfied by the Company transferring the entire issued FV share capital 
of Drayson Technologies (Europe) Limited to a separate entity, Drayson Holdco 2 Limited, in consideration for Drayson Holdco 2 Limited 
issuing shares to the shareholders of the Company (at nil gain to Sensyne Health plc).

On 9 August 2018, the Company entered into a capital reduction to reduce the nominal value of H share capital from £56.47 per share 
down to £0.10 per share reducing the total nominal value of H share capital to £230,212. The capital reduction of £129,770,561 was credited 
to retained earnings.

On 9 August 2018, the Company issued Preferred C Shares at £73.77 with a total nominal value of £20,333 and total share premium 
of £14,979,667 in connection with the acquisition of Strategic Research Agreements with three NHS Trusts in the United Kingdom.

On 17 August 2018, the Company issued 62,114 £0.10 Preferred C Shares as a result of a performance clause in the Company’s articles. 
The bonus issue was debited to the share premium account.

Immediately prior to Admission, on 17 August 2018, the Company issued bonus share capital of 91,718,231 £0.10 Ordinary H Shares to its 
shareholders and on the same date re-designated each class of share in issue at that same date as Ordinary Shares such that the Company 
had only one class of shares prior to the IPO. This resulted in a total share capital of 94,285,800 £0.10 Ordinary Shares prior to Admission. 
The bonus shares at IPO were debited to the share premium account.

On 17 August 2018, the Company was admitted to AIM with a placing of 34,285,714 new £0.10 Ordinary Shares at £1.75 per shares fully paid 
up for a total consideration of £60 million. £56.6 million was credited to the share premium account with expenses of £2.9 million offset against 
this account.

14. Related parties 
Included within trade and other payables (Note 11) is a balance due to Drayson Technologies (Europe) Limited of £165,000 (31 October 2018: 
£608,000; 30 April 2019: £461,000). This company was demerged from the Group during the period to 31 October 2018 and is a related party 
by virtue of common control. 

The Group received £120,000 in the period (31 October 2018: £nil; 30 April 2019: £nil) for services provided to LAB10x Joint Venture.
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Sensyne Health plc’s commitment to environmental issues is reflected in this Annual Report, 
which has been printed on Arcoprint, an FSC® certified material. This document was printed 
by Pureprint Group using its environmental print technology, with 99% of dry waste diverted 
from landfill, minimising the impact of printing on the environment. The printer is a 
CarbonNeutral® company. Both the printer and the paper mill are registered to ISO 14001. CORP.BR.6.0.01/20

15. Contingent liabilities and financial commitments
The Group has entered into a commitment to pay a share of revenue from future sales of licensed digital health products. The minimum royalty 
fee commitments for these agreements are disclosed as licence royalties in the table below:

Licence royalties

As at
31-Oct-19

Unaudited
£’000

As at
31-Oct-18
Unaudited

£’000

As at
30-Apr-19

Audited
£’000

Not later than one year 200 140 190
Later than one year and not later than five years 145 255 195
Later than five years — — —

345 395 385

The Group also has a short-term licence on an office building which is not included in the recognised lease liability. At 31 October 2019 total future 
minimum payments under non-cancellable operating leases was £8,000 (31 October 2018: £nil; 30 April 2019: £29,000).

The Group has a financial commitment to issue £2.5 million in Ordinary Share capital at £1.75 per share each to George Eliot Hospital NHS Trust 
and Wye Valley NHS Trust as a result of the Strategic Research Agreements signed on 27 January 2019. The total Ordinary Share capital to issue 
once all obligations are met is £5 million.

The Group is committed to providing one-third of the £5,000,000 LAB10x joint venture fund, of which £555,000 has been paid, with a further 
£1,111,000 payable in two equal instalments in FY21 and FY22.

16. Subsequent events
On 9 December 2019 Dr. Annalisa Jenkins and Andrew Gilbert stepped down from the Board of Sensyne Health. Sir Bruce Keogh, 
Independent Non-Executive Director, was appointed as Interim Non-Executive Chair of the Board, whilst the search continues for an 
Independent Non-Executive Chair and additional Independent Non-Executive Directors. Spencer Stuart have been appointed to undertake 
the search for an Independent Non-Executive Chair and additional Independent Non-Executive Directors on behalf of the Company.
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